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The child and/or parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk’s Office
(Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of address. Property Crirae? Description of Pr.perty Vabue of Property
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TETS Numbar PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT . . — [ ]
. 1:::.‘:;\. s‘:mf:; s | 1 JUVENILE
O | Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
'f FL 0501700 JUPITER POLICE DEPARTMENT 5 4 ‘ 20-003954
N | grargs Tvpe: 3 1. Fetony [ 3. Misdemeanor [ 5. ordinance Special Notes:

a8 many

45 900y, [ 2. Traffic Felony R 4. Tratfic Misdemeanor [;l 6. Other
D | Name (Last, First, Middie} Aliss Race Sex Date of Birth
| JELINEK, PETR W | M | 08/30/1985
s Charge Description Charge Description )
A 316.193(1)(A) DUI - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE/ NORMAL | 318.14(3) CITATION - REFUSE TO SIGN/ACCEPT CITATIO
(E! Charge Dascription Change Description
8

Victim's Name (Lasi, First, Miadie) Race Sex Date of Birth
'|_state Of Florida
¢ | Locel Addrass (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (Staie) @p} Phone Address Source
T
o | Prmnesa Adiress (iams, Sireet ctn Sate) @0 Phone Occupaiian

mee C>» 0 MmMrFo>@ OO0 V-

4 ZMEMA> 40

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and resonabie grounds to befieve, and does believe that the above named Datendant committed the fafiowing viotation of law.
The Person taken into custody . . .

[ committed the below acts in my presence. [J was observed by who told
] confessedto that he/she saw the arrested person committ the below acts.
admitting to the below facts. [ was found to have committed the below acts, resulting'from my (described) investigation.
Onthe 23 dayof November = 2020 a_ 19:23  (Specifically inciude facts constituting cause for arrest )

On 11/23/2020 at approximately 1854 hours, I responded to the area of S.R. 811 (S
Alternate AlA) and the Three Palms Plaza (2141 S Alternate\AlA) in the Town of Jupiter,
Palm Beach County, FL in reference to a careless driver. At the time, I was driving a
fully-marked Jupiter Police Department patrol vehicle (vehicle 1425), I was wearing a
JPD uniform clearly identifying myself as a Jupiter PRolice Officer, and I was waearing my
department-issued Axon body camera.

Multiple callers advised a white Ford pickup with a bed topper was traveling northbound
on S.R. 811 striking the median multiplestimes, slamming on the brakes, driving slowly,
and that traffic was attempting to avoid the\vehicle. The callers also advised the
vehicle was stopping at green lights/and running red lights. Callers provided updated
information to dispatch on the whereabouts of the vehicle while officers responded to
the area. The vehicle was described as a white Ford F150 bearing FL tag # HVNX28. Cne
caller advised the driving pattern{of sthe truck was so erratic, they were in fear the
truck was going to hit the cdller s Wehicle - forcing the caller to leave the area and
cease giving information to Law Enforcement.

Master Police Officer (MPO), Banegas (ID 328) located the vehicle {(white 2016 Ford
pickup) traveling extremely slowly northbound on S.R. 811, repeatedly applying the
brakes. MPO Banega8 advised the vehicle continued northbound and was straddling the
dashed lane dividers separating all three lanes of S.R. 8l11. MPO Banegas advised he
activated hissovVerhead emergency lights and siren to conduct a traffic stop and the
vehicle was Slow to stop. The vehicle continued northbound on S.R. 811 with MPO Banegas
behind, ultimately mada a u-turn (almost causing a crash with a southbound vehicle), and
continu@d=southbound on S.R. 811 for a significant distance, passing multiple places to
pull over\before stopping. MPO Banegas further advised he changed the siren tone on his
patrol vehicle multiple times in an attempt to capture the attention of the driver with
no apparent change in driving behavior before eventually stopping (facing south)
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OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT L Amst 3. Roquest for Wamant 1 vente ‘_
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A SUPPLEMENT 2NTA 4 Request for Capias
D | Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
N FL 0501700 JUPITER POLICE DEPARTMENT 5 4 l 20-003954
N Charge Type: 1. Felony [ 3. Misdemeanor [ s. ordinance Speciai Notes:
Y 1[:I 2, Traffic Felony ! 4. Traffic Misdemeanor  [_] 6. Other
D | Name (Last, First, Middie) . Alias Race ] Sex Dats of Binth
7| JELINEK, PETR w | M| 08/30/1985 |

straddling the outside socuthbound lane of S.R. 811 and the bicycle lane. See supplement
from MPO Banegas.

When I arrived, I observed the vehicle stopped with MPO Banegas  patrol vehicle
(emargency lights activated) behind it. I approached the driver side of the vehicle and
noted the vehicle was still running. I observed a white male sitting in the driver seat.
I later identified him toc be Petr Jelinek (08/30/1982) by his valid Class E Florida
driver license.

I immediately noted Jelinek had urinated himself and the zipper for his shorts was down.
Jelinek's movements were slow and deliberate. Jelinek had to be asked multiple times to
produce documentation, and he handed me a stack of expired registrations when I asked
him for it. Jelinek had apparent difficulty understanding simple’ instructions (like
turning his vehicle off and placing his keys on the seat). Jelinek placed his keys on
the center console. While speaking with Jelinek, I noted his speech’was heavily slurred
to the extent that he was unable to form coherent sentences. Before asking Jelinek out
of the vehicle, I asked if he was diabetic or epileptic: Jelinek advised he was not.
Jelinek further advised the police lights were hurting his eyes and that was (somehow)
affecting his ability to speak. Jelinek advised he didynotshave anything to drink and
that he was coming from a restaurant, trying to go home.

I requested Jelinek exit his vehicle and he complied. Upon exiting, Jelinek propped
himself up with his left hand against the driver side of the vehicle. I requested
Jelinek walk to the rear of his truck and’I noted he was very unsteady on his feet. I
advised Jelinek to lean against MPO Banegas \patrol vehicle and asked if he was willing
to perform Standardized Field Sobriety Tasks (SFSTs). Jelinek agreed.

I first attempted to conduct the/Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN) Task. I am a certified
Drug Recognition Expert (IACP #,32395)/and I provided the instructions to Jelinek in
accordance with my training./Jelinek’ had pupils of equal approximate size and did not
display resting nystagmus. While checking for equal tracking, Jelinek’s eyes appeared to
track equally but he was moving his head in the direction of the stimulus as it moved.

I advised Jelinek to keep“his head still multiple times while I attempted to complete
the task. Jelinek was not/following instructions and I ultimately advised him to hold
his hands against his cheeks to prevent his head from moving. Jelinek did so but was
still unable to Successfully follow the stimulus without moving his head. Throughout the
entire durationmof the task up to this point, Jelinek was swaying heavily from side to
side and front to back to the extent that I thought several times he was going to
stumble backwards/or fall forwards. Due to the fact that Jelinek was unable to perform
this task, successfully, I terminated the exercise and advised him to lean against a
patrol vehicle for support.

Because of Jelinek's unsteadiness on his feet, another officer was requested to stand by
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for the remainder of the SFSTs. Jelinek sat on the front push bar of MPO Banegas'

patrol vehicle. During the time we waited for a third officer, Jelinek appeared to slip
in-and-out of consciocusness (swaying heavily from side to side and front to back) almost
falling forward off the push bumper of the patrol vehicle. I stood close to Jelinek to
ensure he did not fall off the push bumper or stumble into passing traffic. During the
wait, Jelinek was having mood swings and began to cry.

When a third officer arrived, I confirmed Jelinek was still willing to complete, SFSTs.
He advised he was. I next attempted to conduct the Walk and Turn task. Jelinek had
extreme difficulty standing in the starting position (swaying heavily from’side to
side). I explained the starting position to Jelinek several times and Jelinek routinely
stumbled off the line and was generally incapable of standing with his he@el touching his
toe without stumbling. I attempted multiple times to explain the¢ startifg position to
Jelinek without success. Jelinek s consistent stumbling put me in fear that he was going
to fall and injure himself while performing the SFSTs.

For Jelinek's safety, I terminated the SFSTs and placed,him under arrest for DUI.
Because of Jelinek's apparent in-and-out of consciousness, Iywas concerned for his
health while in my custody and transported him to the Jupiter Medical Center for medical
clearanca.

When I received medical clearance, I transportedi\dJelinek to the Palm Beach County Breath
Alcohol Testing Facility (BAT) where I conducted a»20 minute observation periocd to.
ensure he did not ingest or regurgitate anything. When the cbservation period was
complete, I requested Jelinek provide a lawful sample of his breath for the purpose of
determining the alcohol content. Jelinek initially agreed but questioned the test whila
the BAT Tech was readying the instrument. I advised Jelinek of Implied Consent
{excluding the CDL portion of Implied Consent), confirmed his understanding, and again
requested ha provide a breath sample. Jelinek rafused.

Jelinek also refused to sign the DUI citation.
Based on the aforementioned facts resulting from my investigation, I find Probable Cause

exists to charge Petr Jeldinek with DUI pursuant to FSS 316.193(1) (a) and Refuse to
Sign/Accept Citation pursuant to FSS 318.14(3).

383

3 SIGNA OF STIGATING OFFICER
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20-003954

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES
AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO

BREATH AND/OR URINE TEST

I, Officer Craig Yochum , a duly certified Law Enforcement Officer or Correctional Officer,
(Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)

am a member of Jupiter Police Department , and I do swear
(Name of law enforcement agency)

oraffirm thatonoraboutthe 23rd  dayof November 20 20 & 7:23 [ApM [JAM

DRIVER Petr Jelinek ,

(Type or Print) FIRST NAME MIDDLE OR MAIDEN NAME LAST NAME

DL# J-452-660-85-310-0 , state of Florida , was placedunder lawful arrest for

the offense of DUI by Officer Craig Yochum and
(Name of Arresting Officer)

issued Citation # ADB9AIJE

Thaton or about the  23rd dayof November 20 20 9:40 AeMm [JaAM.

n Palm BeaCh County’

I requested that the driver submit to a X breath and/or  uride test todetermine his or her blood alcohol level
and/or the presence of chemical or controlled substances. Linformed the driver that the refusal to submit to such
test(s) would result in the suspension of his or her driving privilege for a period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or
for a period of eighteen (18) months if his or her driving,privilege had been previously suspended for refusing to
submit to a breath, urine or blood test. I also informed the driver that he or she commits a misdemeanor by refusing
to submit to a lawful test as requested above if his or her driving privilege has been previously suspended for
refusal to submit to a lawful test of his or herbreath, urine, or blood. Additionally, I informed the driver that if he
or she holds a CDL, or was operating a CM Vjyrefusabwill result in the disqualification of the Commercial Driver’s
License/driving privilege for a period offone (1)yyear in the case of a first refusal or permanently if he or she has
previously been disqualified as a result,of a refusal to submit to any such lawful test. Nonetheless, the driver
refused to submit to the test(s) requested.

Correcltional Officer

THE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE NOTARIZED OR ATTESTED TO (F.S. 117.10)

The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before me:

Signature of Attesting Officer

(AFFIX SEAL)
The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before Title
me this 23rd dayof November 20 20 | Date 11/23/2020
by Officer Craig Yochum # 383 ’ Note: Mail or hand deliver to the designated

Bureau of Administrative Reviews office,
Department of Highway Safety and Motor
Personally Known & identification Vehicles, with the driver’s license, the

who is personally known to me or who has produccd

appropriate copy of the UTC, and the
probable cause affidavit.

BEVERLY SUE OWEN
COMMISSION # GG 188278

$: May 30, 2022
EXPIRES: May e ,4




PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DUI TESTING FACILITY
INFORMATION SHEET

PBSO CASE # 2629903 PBSO ZONE 3-14

AGENCY CASE # 20-003954 CRASH CASE #

TIME OF STOP/CRASH 1901 DATE 11/23/2020 DAY Monday

SUBJECT'S NAME Jelinek Petr RACE %% SEX M
TXST FIRST MID -

HGT 604 WGT 200 DOB 08/30/1985

Locarton S Alternate A1A/Barrow Island Rd. Jupiter; FL 33477

ARRESTING OFFICER'S- NAME & ID_Craig Yochum (#383" agency - Jupiter PD

prvisioN: Nights 1 Traffie

NOTIFIED BY COMMO . Yes
ARRIVAL AT rACcILITY 2115
ARREST TIME 1923

BREATH RESULTS:

SED

TESTING OFFICER'S ID - 3184 PBSO VIDEOTAPE # N/ A
I




SUBJECT: ' CASE NUMBER:

IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

1 am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol
content.
OR

I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of
chemical or controlled substances. R

I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BLOOD for the purpose of detectingits alcohol content
and the presence of chemical or controlled substances.

. READ ONLY I ‘ DOES NOT COM YOUR EST

[ am of the

If you fail to submit to the test I have requested of you, your privilege,to operate a motor vehicle will be suspended for a
period of one (1) g'ear for a first refusal, or eighteen (18) months if your privilege has been previously suspended as a result
of a refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I have
requested of you and if your driving privilege has been previously suspended for a prior refusal to submit to a lawful test
of your breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a misdemeanor. Refusal to submit to the test I have requested of you
is admissible into evidence in any criminal proceeding,

SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE: (X)

CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS

1. You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.

2. Any statement must-be freely and voluntarily given.

3. You have the right to the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any
questioning.

4. If you cannot'afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any
statements and during any questioning.

5. If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.
6. I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.

7. Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.

SUSPECT’S SIGNATURE: (X)

WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS :.-;GOLD - JAIL
PBSO #01298 REV. 06/11 RIRRE I



SUBJECT: CASE NUMBER:

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- IAM NOW GOING TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTIONS. WITH THESE RIGHTS IN MIND, YOU MAY ANSWER SOME OF, ALL OF, OR

" NONE OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AS YOU LIKE.
k]
WERE YOU OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE STOP/ACCIDENT? /2 .

WHERE WERE YOU GOING? _H~»m¢

WHAT STREET OR HIGHWAY WERE YOU ON? _{ )Nt [NPRYLS |

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL? | /Al WHERE DID YOU START? _NPR
WHAT TIME DID YOU START? _ | Jne WHAT TIME IS IT Now? __ ¢,

WHAT IS TODAY'S DATE? 'i_)'\hi. WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK IS IT? (}Mc

WHAT COUNTY AND CITY ARE YOU IN NOW? “Sopiree / P3¢,
WHEN DID YOU LASTEAT? _ & PM WHAT DID YOU EAT? _( 7. 47 ni ol nics

WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN DOING FOR THE LAST THREE HOURS? < A Tr wN

HOW MUCH DO YOU WEIGH? _ << HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING? Zt 3 WHAT? _b M c R 'Afu- .

l’.‘(‘ /lf""i

HOW MUCH? __ =3 WHERE? " (Ta- =" WITHWHOM? _ %+ 0>

WHEN DID YOU HAVE YOUR FIRST DRINK? I e AND,YOUR EAST DRINK? Z Pan

HOW DID YOU CONSUME YOUR LAST TWO DRINKS?

CAN YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE ALCOHOL? NC ARE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE? No
HAVE YOU CONSUMED ANY ALCOHOL SINCE THE ACCIDENT? HOW MUCH?

WHAT? WHERE? WHEN?

WHAT LINE OF WORK ARE YOU IN? Mediue, WHEN DID YOU LAST WORK? _ T~ Y4 /

DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL DEFECTS ORINJURIES? _ A)o WHAT? _

ARE YOU SICK OR INJURED? N WHAT'S WRONG?

DO YOU LIMP? '\)G __DID YOU-RECEIVE A BUMP ON THE HEAD RECENTLY? MC

WERE YOU IN AN ACCIDENT TODAY?.__ A).

HAVE YOU TAKEN ANY DRUGS OR SMOKED ANY MARIJUANA TODAY? No WHEN?
HAVE YOU SEEN A DOCTOR OR DENTIST TODAY? __ Ne WHO? WHY?
ARE YOU TAKING ANY'PRESCRIPTION MEDICINES? N WHAT? WHEN?
DO YOU HAVE: EPILEPSY? Ak

GLASS EYE? [N

FALSE TEETH? 1

EAR INFECTION? No

INNER EAR TROUBLE? A-

DIABETES? No

DO YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH YOUR EYES THAT ARE NOT CORRECTED BY GLASSES? Mc

DO YOU TAKE INSULIN? &o IF SO, WHEN WAS YOUR LAST INJECTION?

HAVE YOU EVER HAD A DRIVER'S LICENSE IN ANY OTHER STATE? AL WHERE?

INTERVIEWER: &/} o :( £,

WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD - JAIL
PBSO #0129C REV. 9/93



TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT

AGENCY: [JUPITER P.D.

SUBJECT: JELINEK, PETR CASE NUMBER: (20129903

DATE: [11/23/2020 VIDEO DVD NUMBER: |IN/A

BEGINNING TIME:|2135 ENDING TIME: |2146

BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1) [Refused| TIME|2140 AM] PM 2) TIME AM[J PM[J
3) TIME AM[] PO 4) TIME AMP=eM.[

BREATH OPERATOR: |S. Owen #3184

MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: [J. Karlecke #6467

TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH:|STONG ACCENT (CZEH REPUBLIC)

ATTITUDE:|TALKATIVE

CLOTHING:{TENNIS SHOES, DARK GREEN SHORTS, DARK GREEN LS SHIRT

MEDICAL CONDITIONS: [NONE

MEDICATIONS:[NONE

OTHER:
35 YOA

COMMENTS:
A/O AND DEFENDANT ARRIVED AT 2115 HOURS. A/O OBSERVED 20 MINUTES. A/0 REQUESTED BREATH

TEST, DEFENDANT AGREED. THEN CHANGED HIS MIND AND REFUSED. A/O READ I/C, DEFENDANT
UNDERSTOOD, REFUSAL AT 2140. A/O READ C/W DEFENDANT UNDERSTQOOD RIGHTS AND ANSWERED

Q & A. HAD, THREE LONG ISLAND ICE TEAS.




PA!.M‘ BEACH COU

Honda State Statul:e Bcemphnn Slleet

Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office — Arrests Only

(2)(a)-(e)

{viii) 394.4615(7)

Clinical records under the Baker Act.

X Florida State Statute Description Page Number(s)
) 119.071(2)(d) Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans
) pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.
E O 943.053, 943.0525 NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.
=
Q
§ O 119.071{4)(c) Undercover personnel.
3
“w
g ] 119.071(2)(f) Confidential informants {Cls).
O 119.071(2){e) Confession.
P a 985.04(1) Juvenile offender records.
]
‘g- O 119.071(h)(i) Assets of a crime victim.
9
X 395.3025(7)(a), sy .
w
g d 456.057(7)(a) Medicat information.
£
E—‘ m] 394.4615(7) Mental health information.
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2 Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel,
* U 113.071(4)(d)(2)(a) spouses, and childr:n. ! p ! b
D {iii) 113.0714(1)(i)-{)), Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers. 2
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g (xii) 741.30(3)(b) The victim’s address in a domestic violence action onpetitioner’s request.
o
K7 {xiii) 119.071(2)(h), . . s .
é 119.0714(1)(h Protected information regarding victims ofchild abuse or sexual offenses.
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